Net loss corresponding to Group’s interest of 50% (18,986) (11,467)

Movement of joint ventures accounted for using equity method as follows:

  2019 2018

1 January 286,658 222,014
Net loss corresponding to Group’s interest of 50% (18,986) (11,467)
Currency translation differences 35,224 73,652
Actuarial (loss) / gain (50) 2,459

31 December 302,846 286,658

As of December 31, 2019, the Company has made an impairment analysis for the value of its joint venture DowAksa
Holdings, based on the financial estimates and discounted cash flow methodology prepared in US dollars, which
includes a 5-year period between 2020 and 2024. The company foresees that a five-year analysis is appropriate in
evaluating the operational results and forward estimates in its sector and bases the impairment test on five-year
budgets.

The weighted average capital cost is 10% and the tax rate is 4%, which is one of the main assumptions used by the
Company in the related impairment analysis, and sensitivity analysis is applied to the related assumptions.

The sensitivity table regarding the assumptions that provide the final value in the valuation calculation is given
below;

 Weighted average cost of capital

   9% 10% 11%

  0% 49,21% 25,73% 8,51%
Corporate Tax 4% 46,48% 23,50% 6,65%
  20% 35,59% 14,60% (0,80%)
  Base - 5% 15,34% (2,68%) (15,90%)
Average EBITDA margin   Base 46,48% 23,50% 6,65%
  Base + 5% 77,63% 49,69% 29,20%
  Base - 8% 33,11% 12,32% (2,93%)
Average Annual Sales Growth Rate Base 46,48% 23,50% 6,65%
  Base + 2% 49,83% 26,30% 9,04%

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

170 171

Aksa Akrilik Kimya Sanayii A.Ş.

Integrated Annual Report 2019

Aksa Akrilik Kimya Sanayii A.Ş.

Integrated Annual Report 2019

NOTE 7 - BORROWINGS

Group’s financial liabilities are as follows:

  31 December 2019 31 December 2018

Short-term bank borrowings 855,406 984,376